10.1901

RM COVER SHEET

U.S. Department of Com-

(Rev. 6-93)

FORM PTO-1595

100017071

SONIV

OMB No. 3651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	S ONL Y Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents: Ple	ase record the attached original document or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
Jonathan H. Metcalf, Robert J. O'Leary, Merlyn W. Barth, Jacob H. Gunther, Rabia B. Malik, Erik S. Peterson, Heath W. Rogers, Mikhail M. Sashnikov Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Name: Detsky Group, L. P. Internal Address: Street Address: 13707 Springmint
Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 10/18/01, 10/19/01	City: CypressState: TX Zip: 77429 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution	date of the application is: $10/18,/01$ $10/19/01$
A. Patent Application No.(s):	B. Patent No.(s):
Additional numbers	attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:1
Name: Terril G. Lewis Howrey Simon Arnold & White, LLP 750 Bering Drive City: Houston State: Texas Zip: 77057-219	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and Terril G. Lewis Name of Person Signing, Reg. No. 46,065	correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true copy is a true copy of the original document. Correct and any attached copy is a true
OF DIFFICATE O	F EXPRESS MAIL
NUMBER EL 831813103 US DATE OF DEPOSIT October 19, 2001 I hereby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the L ADDRESSEE" service under 37 C.F.R. 1.10 on the date indicated Washington, D.C. 20231	State of Chatan Postal Service "EXPRESS MAIL POST OFFICE TO

03/15/2002 AAHMED1 00000177 012508

10086764

01 FC:581

40.00 CH

H: 457593(9T2X01!.DOC)

PATENT REEL: 012505 FRAME: 0007 /10 01

Oct. 18 2001 01:52PM P2

PATENT FILE NO. 10700.0005.NPUS00

ASSIGNMENT

POR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to Detaky Group, L.P. (the "Assignce"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently berewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detaky throup, L.T., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardeo Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trademark or service mark, whether registered or not, or (v) constitutes software or any computer coding, including any future rights in improvements to these subject matters.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

PAGE.02

FROM

ANGLETERREHOTEL.

FAX NO. :

Q 003

Oct. 18 2001 01:53PM P3

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned; and

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorncy and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, usuigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Name: Morlyn W. Barth Name: Morlyn W. Barth Name: Morlyn W. Barth	Signature	Dare: 101(8)()
Signature: Date:	Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature: Date:	Signature: Jobet J. O. Learn Name: Robot J. O'Learn	Date: 10/18/01
Name: Moreyn w. Datch	Signature:	
Signature: Date:	Signature:	Date:
	Signature;	Date:
Name: Rabia B. Malik	Name: Rabia B. Malik	
Signature: Date: Date:	Signature: Namo: Erik S. Peterson	Date:
Signature: Date: Date:	Signature:	Date:
Signature; Date; Date;	Signature;	Date:

Burdsen Rome Entry (MRC)

2

PAGE.03

PATENT FILE NO. 10700,0005.NPUS00

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to **Detsky Group, L.P.** (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detsky Group, L.P., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardec Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes software or any computer coding, including any future rights in improvements to these subject matters.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

1

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

Signature:	Date:
Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Robert J. O'Leary	
Signature: Merlyn W. Barth Name: Merlyn W. Barth	Date: /0/18/01
Name: Merlyn W. Barth	• •
Signature:	Date:
Name: Jacob H. Gunther	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rabia B. Malik	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Erik S. Peterson	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Heath W. Rogers	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Mikhail M. Sashnikov	

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to **Detsky Group, L.P.** (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detsky Group, L.P., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardec Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trademark or service mark, whether registered or not, or (v) constitutes software or any computer coding, including any future rights in improvements to these subject matters.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

1

H: 456932(98KK01LDOC)

PATENT REEL: 012505 FRAME: 0012

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

Signature:	Date:
Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Robert J. O'Leary	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Merlyn W. Barth	
Signature: Jacol D. Duutto	Date: 10-19-01
Name: Jacob H. Gunther	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rabia B. Malik	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Erik S. Peterson	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Heath W. Rogers	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Mikhail M. Sashnikov	

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to **Detsky Group, L.P.** (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detsky Group, L.P., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardec Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trademark or service mark, whether registered or not, or (v) constitutes software or any computer coding, including any future rights in improvements to these subject matters.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

PATENT REEL: 012505 FRAME: 0014

1

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

Signature:	Date:
Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature:Name: Robert J. O'Leary	Date:
Signature:Name: Merlyn W. Barth	Date:
Signature:Name: Jacob H. Gunther	Date:
Signature: Rabia B. Malik	Date: October 19, 2001
Signature:Name: Erik S. Peterson	Date:
Signature: Name: Heath W. Rogers	Date:
Signature:Name: Mikhail M. Sashnikov	Date:

PATENT FILE NO. 10700.0005.NPUS00

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to **Detsky Group**, L.P. (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detsky Group, L.P., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardec Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret (i

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

1

H. 456932/95KK01/ DOC)

PATENT REEL: 012505 FRAME: 0016

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignee.

Date.

Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature:	Date:
Signature: Name: Robert J. O'Leary	
Signature:	Date:
Signature: Name: Merlyn W. Barth	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Jacob H. Gunther	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rabia B. Malik	
Signature: End Att	Date: /0//9/0/
Name: Erik S. Peterson	,
Signature:	Date:
Signature: Name: Heath W. Rogers	
Signature:	Date: 10/19/01
Name: Mikhail M. Sashnikov	

Signature:

OCT 18' 01 16:00

PATENT FILE NO. 10700.0005.NPUS00

ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN, AND TRANSFER to Detsky Group, L.P. (the "Assignee"), having a place of business at 13707 Springmint, Cypress, Texas 77429, all world-wide right, title, and interest to:

any and all inventions which are disclosed or claimed in the application for United States Letters Patent, which has been executed by the undersigned concurrently herewith and is entitled:

"A System For Vending Products and Services Using An Identification Card And Associated Methods"

and improvements thereof (hereinafter "inventions or improvements"), including any and all inventions or improvements which might be disclosed or claimed in a divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, national stage application, or other application based off of the above-referenced application which have been or shall be filed anywhere in the world;

and all original, reissued, or reexamined patents or applications which have been or shall be issued or filed on such inventions or improvements anywhere in the world;

any and all subject matter constituting intellectual property which is related to or generated during the conception, development, manufacture, design, operation, or execution of the systems and methods disclosed in the above-referenced patent application and that are the subject of a joint development project between Detsky Group, L.P., Access Control Technologies, Inc., and Ardec Corporation, and their respective agents, employees, or subcontractors, including but not limited to subject matter which in any jurisdiction, including foreign jurisdictions, (i) potentially or actually constitutes a copyright, whether registered or not, (ii) potentially or actually constitutes patentable subject matter, whether patented or not, (iii) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trade secret, (iv) potentially or actually constitutes a trademark or service mark, whether registered or not, or (v) constitutes software or any computer coding, including any future rights in improvements to these subject matters.

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all patents granted on such inventions or improvements to the Assignee;

RATENT [002 '81 '1°0 REEL: 012505 FRAME: 0018

COVENANT, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to: carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment; to execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such inventions or improvements; to execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers necessary to perfect the rights hereby transferred to the Assignee; to communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to such inventions or improvements and the history thereof; and generally to do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for vesting title to such inventions or improvements in the Assignee, and for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for such inventions or improvements.

Signature:	Date:
Name: Jonathan H. Metcalf	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Robert J. O'Leary	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Merlyn W. Barth	
Signature:	Date:
Signature:Name: Jacob H. Gunther	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Rabia B. Malik	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Erik S. Peterson	/ /
Signature:Name: Heath W. Rogers	Date: /0/18/0/
Name: Heath W. Rogers	
Signature:	Date:
Name: Mikhail M. Sashnikov	